

No. 20-1507

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL  
CLUBS, INC. AND BLAKE ELLMAN,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GURBIR S. GREWAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, GUN OWNERS  
OF CALIFORNIA AND SECOND AMENDMENT  
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

C.D. MICHEL  
ANNA M. BARVIR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KONSTADINOS T. MOROS  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
abarvir@michellawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 28, 2021

---

---

304915

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Circuits’ Disrespect of <i>Heller</i> Begs for the Court’s Intervention to Clarify Several Second Amendment Issues .....	3
II. The Erosion of the Second Amendment in the Ninth Circuit Illustrates How Courts Have Disrespected <i>Heller</i> .....	7
III. Comparing the Different Decisions of the Third and Ninth Circuits Regarding the Constitutionality of LCM Bans .....	10
A. Both <i>ANJRPC</i> and <i>Duncan</i> Hold That LCMs Are in Common Use .....	10
B. Both <i>ANJRPC</i> and <i>Duncan</i> Also Hold That LCMs Are Protected by the Second Amendment, But Only <i>Duncan</i> Engages in a Text, History, and Tradition Analysis .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. <i>ANJRPC</i> Upheld New Jersey’s LCM Ban Under a Watered-down Form of Intermediate Scrutiny Favored by Most Circuits, While <i>Duncan</i> Stands Out for Its Correct Application of Strict Scrutiny . . . . .	15
1. The So-Called “Intermediate Scrutiny” Applied to Second Amendment Cases Is a Glorified Rational Basis Test . . . . .	15
2. The <i>ANJRPC</i> Panel Upheld New Jersey’s LCM Ban Under This Faux Intermediate Scrutiny Standard . . . . .	18
3. The <i>Duncan</i> Panel Held That Strict Scrutiny Should Apply, But Even if it Does Not, LCM Bans Cannot Survive True Intermediate Scrutiny . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n of N. J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. Att'y Gen. of N.J.,</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter,</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Drake v. Filko,</i> 724 F.3d 436 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra,</i> 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	
<i>Duncan v. Becerra,</i> 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc ordered,</i> 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.,</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied,</i> 576 U.S. 1013 (2015) . . . . .	4, 5, 12, 16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan,</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) . . . . .	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	1, 10, 17, 22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Corlett</i> , No. 20-843 (Apr. 26, 2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , --U.S.--, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) . . . . .	16
<i>Peña v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 108 (2020) . . . . .	4, 17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017) . . . . .	7, 8, 18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . . .	6
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1988 (2018) . . . . .	3, 9
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	8

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . .	18
U.S. Const., amend. II . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV . . . . .	10
IRS Code § 501(c)(3) . . . . .	1, 2
IRS Code § 501(c)(4) . . . . .	1, 2
Rodney Dangerfield, <i>I Don't Get No Respect!</i> (Bell 1970) . . . . .	3
